COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
MUNICIPALITY OF FAJARDO
Pub. 07-001
January 07
AUTOMATED
CLEARING
HOUSE (ACH)
CREDIT FILE

NAME
PIC VALUE DESCRIPTION
01 - 01 Record type code X(01) "7"  Addenda record type code
02 – 03 Addenda type code 9(02) "05"
Addenda type code always
"05"
04 – 06 Segment name X(03) "TXP"  Tax payment
07 – 07 Element separator X(01) "*"  Delimiter
08 – 19 Confirmation number X(12)
SEE
DESCRIPTION
Filing confirmation number
assigned by the Online Filing
and Payment Application.
This confirmation is in the
format:
FDYYJJJNNNNN.  This
number is provided when you
complete your filing process
and can also be obtained in
the Review E-Payments
Option.  See Appendix A.
20 – 20 Element separator X(01) "*"  Delimiter
21 – 25 Tax payment type code X(5) "00004"  IVU tax type code
26 – 26 Element separator X(01) "*"  Delimiter
27 – 32 Tax period end date X(06) YYMMDD  Tax period end date
33 – 33 Element separator X(01) "*"  Delimiter
34 – 34 Tax amount qualifier
code
X(01) "T"  Tax amount code
35 – 35 Element separator X(01) "*"  Delimiter
36 – 45 Tax amount 9(10) $$$$$$$$cc  Tax amount (without decimal
point)
46 – 46 Segment terminator X(01) "\"  Segment terminator
47 – 83 Spaces X(37) See description  Spaces
8
POS
DATA ELEMENT
NAME
PIC VALUE DESCRIPTION
84 – 87 Addenda sequence
number
9(04) See description  Addenda sequence number
88 – 94  Entry detail sequence
number
X(07) See description  Entry detail sequence number
9
BATCH CONTROL TRAILER RECORD
POS FIELD NAME PIC VALUE DESCRIPTION
01 - 01 Record type code X(01) "8"  Batch trailer record type code
02 - 04 Service class code 9(03) "220"  This batch contains credits
05 - 10 Entry/addenda count 9(06) See description
Tally of each entry detail
record and each addenda
record within the batch
11 - 20 Entry hash 9(10) See description
This field is the sum of all the
8 digit R&T numbers in the
entry detail records within the
batch. Add leading zeros as
needed and ignore the
overflow out of the high order
(leftmost) position if the sum is
more than 10 digits.
21 - 32 Total debits dollar amount 9(10)v99 See description
Total sum of the debit entries
which are located in the type
"6" records within the batch.
33 - 44
Total credits dollar
amount 9(10)v99 See description
Total sum of the credit entries
which are located in the type
"6" within the batch.
45 - 45 ICD X(01) "1"  ICD